Shares issued and paid on January 1st        15,000        15,000 
Treasury shares                (727)                 0 
Shares at the end of the period        14,273        15,000 

Carrying amount of the shares at the end of the period 14,273,000 15,000,000 

On March 28, 2018, the Bank repurchased seven hundred and twenty seven (727) common 
shares to its parent company (2017: 0). With this transaction, the Bank registered these shares 
in treasury, leaving the amount of outstanding common shares at 14,273 (2017: 15,000). 

Reserves 
Nature and purpose of reserves: 

Capital Reserve

[...]

The Article 699 of the Tax Code, as amended by Article 9 of Law 8 of March 15, 2010 with effect 
from January 1, 2010, requires that the income tax for legal entities engaged in the banking 
business in the Republic of Panama, should be calculated at a rate of 25%. 

Additionally, legal entities whose annual taxable income exceeds one million five hundred 
thousand dollars (B/.1,500,000), will pay tax by the applicable income tax rate to the taxable net 
income according to current legislation in the Republic of Panama or the alternative calculation, 
which results higher. 

Act 52 of August 28, 2012, restored the payment of estimated income tax from September 2012.